DTS0057 OZ Optics reserves the right to change any specifications without prior notice. 30 November 2017    1
OPTICAL POWER METER WITH SMART DETECTOR HEAD
Smart Detector Head Optical Power
Meter And Interchangeable Receptacles
Product Description
The Smart Detector Head incorporates the features of a full-function optical power meter
(except display) in a miniature housing. This makes it ideal for applications that require
multiple detectors in a small space. By using a simple RS232 interface, the device can be

15942 POM-110-B Optical Power Meter hand-held display unit with rechargeable battery pack. Universal power supply included.
more...Note: This is only a partial list of our standard parts.
Ordering Examples for Standard Parts:
1. A European customer requires a hand-held meter to measure IR optical power with an FC/PC receptacle without lens. Power
measurement is in the range of -75 to +20 dBm. The hand-held unit must have the ability to be controlled with a PC through a USB
interface.
Bar Code Part Number Description
12492 SDH-IR-ND=20 Smart Detector Head Optical Power Meter for IR wavelength, with standard built-in 20 dB attenuator
switch.
12675 SDHR-3 Standard flat, super, or ultra NTT-FC/PC receptacle without lens for Smart Detector Head.
12681 POM-110 Optical Power Meter hand-held display unit.
Bar Code Part Number Description
20939 POM-KIT-IR-20-3
Optical Power Meter Kit. The kit includes the following: (1) POM-110 hand held display unit, (2)
Universal power supply, (3) Smart Detector Head, for infrared wavelengths from 800 to 1700 nm, -75 to
10 dBm measurement range without attenuator, standard built-in 20 dB attenuator switch for up to
23 dBm measurement, (4) FC/PC receptacle, (5) interface cable and (6) software package.
Alternatively, the customer may order the above items as a kit:
4more...
Questionnaire:
1. What is your application?
2. What is the wavelength range?
3. What is the optical power level range?
4. What type of optical connector is required?
5. How many channels (optical power measurement) do you need?
6. Do you want a handheld display unit or just PC control and display?
7. Do you want a battery pack for the handheld unit?
8. Is this power meter part of your auto control / test system?
9. Is analog output useful for you?
5
Notes:
1) Maximum measurement range is dependent on wavelength, which is related to the responsivity of the detector and neutral density filter. Please
consult OZ Optics for high power measurement. Calibration to levels below -75 dBm is also available for IR.
2) At calibrated wavelengths, without attenuator, at 7 samples/s, with single mode fiber and FC/PC receptacle.
3) Measured at 23°C with 1550 nm wavelength, using FC/PC receptacle and singlemode fiber.
4) Tested at 23°C. Power supply voltage = 6 V.
5) The output voltage is a function of optical power and depends on the responsivity of the photodetector, which varies with the wavelength of the
light. For infrared detectors, the peak responsivity occurs at around 1550 nm, and the output voltage is approximately 190 mV per mW. For visible
detectors, the peak responsivity occurs around 950 nm, at which point the output voltage is approximately 130 mV per mW. At all other
wavelengths, the output voltage per milliwatt of optical power will be less.
6) The conversion of optical power to output voltage is performed with a fixed ratio of voltage to photodetector current. For digitized measurements,
several gain settings allow a wider overall dynamic range to be achieved for the reported readings.
Parameter Specification
Measurement range1 Without Attenuator With Standard 20 dB Attenuator
IR -75 to +10 dBm Up to 23 dBm at 1480 nm
VIS -65 to +10 dBm Up to 30 dBm at 635 nm

always engage the attenuator before connecting the power meter.
Smart Detector Head: SDH-W-Z
Ordering Information for Custom Parts:
W = Wavelength:  IR  = 800 to 1700 nm
VIS = 440 to 900 nm
Optical connector receptacle: SDHR-X
X = Receptacle code:
2.5U = Universal receptacle for 2.5 mm diameter ferrules
3 = Standard flat, super, or ultra NTT-FC/PC
3A = Angled NTT-FC/PC
8 = AT&T-ST
SC = SC
SCA = Angled SC
Z = Other options:   -ND=20 = Standard version with 20 dB attenuator
-ND=30 = High power version with 30 dB attenuator
-A-ND=20 = Standard version with 20 dB
attenuator and analog voltage output
-A-ND=30 = High power version with 30 dB
attenuator and analog voltage output
-NF = without attenuator filter
Application Notes
When high power levels must be measured, the signals must be
attenuated so that the optical detector is not saturated. Within the
high power version of the SDH, a high loss attenuator is used for
this purpose, but high power attenuators have several intrinsic
problems that limit their accuracy:
1) Their attenuation tends to change with wavelength.
2) They tend to degrade over time when exposed to high
optical power levels.
3) Any time that additional optics are included in the light path,
there will always be unwanted reflections that may affect the
stability of the readings.
4) As with most components, changes in temperature may limit
the accuracy that can be achieved.
OZ Optics has strived to minimize the influence of these factors
by proper mechanical design and by selecting high quality
components. The calibration process takes into account the
variation of attenuation with wavelength. Nonetheless, the laws of
physics set constraints on the overall accuracy that can be
achieved, for practical applications.
High Power Measurement using an Integrating Sphere
For measuring relative power levels above the normal limits of the
SDH, OZ Optics can provide an integrating sphere, which can
screw directly onto a Smart Detector Head. Such an arrangement
is shown in a photograph on the first page of this data sheet, as a
special options attachment. This arrangement allows power levels
up to 5 watts to be measured. Typically, the optical power
reaching the detector would be reduced by a factor of 1000 by the
integrating sphere. One must remember that the optical power will
be dissipated as heat.  The attachment may become quite warm.
Convection currents in the surrounding air will be sufficient for
cooling the attachment in most applications.
The integrating sphere is best suited for applications where
relative power is to be measured. If absolute measurements are
required, then it would be best to have OZ Optics calibrate the
SDH with the integrating sphere attached.
Using a PC as a virtual instrument
OZ Optics’ Smart Detector Head can be used with or without a
display unit. In the latter case, it can communicate with a personal
computer directly through an optional RS-232 interface and power